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INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURE NINTH QUARTER PROGRESS REPORT 
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ONTARIO COUNTY, NEW YORK 

The enclosed 9th Quarter Progress Report has been reviewed by the undersigned and found to be 
consistent with the requirements of the Order on Consent (Index No. 88-315-90-01) entered into 
by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and Griffin Technology, Inc. 

Name: Martin S. Leonard P.E. 

Title: Consulting Professional Engineer 

Date: 
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SECTION ONE Introduction 

This report presents the information collected during the ninth quarter of operation 

(April through June 1999) of the Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) system at the Griffin 

Technology, Inc. (GTI) site located at 6132 Victor-Manchester Road in the Town of Farmington, 

Ontario County, New York. The IRM system consists of four wells equipped with groundwater 

extraction pumps, which have been plumbed to discharge groundwater into the local sanitary 

sewer system. A general location map is included as Figure 1. The system layout is shown in 

Figure 2. 

The IRM system was proposed in the !RM Work P Zan submitted to the New York State 

Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) on July 10, 1996. The Work Plan was 

prepared in accordance with the Order on Consent agreement (Index No. BS-315-90-01) entered 

into by GTI and the NYSDEC. Information supporting the selected IRM, such as a Field 

Sampling Plan (FSP), Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), and Health and Safety Plan 

(HASP) were included in the Work Plan. 

On September 27, 1996, GTI submitted an Interim Remedial Measure Program, Final Design 

Document to the NYSDEC. This document contained the proposed layout and detail drawings 

for the IRM system and a copy of the letter approving the discharge of recovered groundwater 

into the local publicly-owned treatment works (POTW) sanitary sewer. In addition, an 

implementation schedule to construct the system and a proposed two year sample collection and 

reporting schedule were included in the design document. 

During December 1996 and January 1997, the IRM components were installed at the site. The 

components included three recovery wells and one deep monitoring well with the potential to be 

converted to a recovery well in the future. Following approval by the NYSDEC and the 

Canandaguia-Farmington Water and Sewer District to discharge recovery water into the sanitary 

sewer system, the system was placed on-line with three recovery wells. The IRM system began 

operating on February 18, 1997. Between April and June 1999, one deep monitoring well (MW-

2D) was converted to a recovery well (RW·:.4) and brought on-line. 

The activities performed during the ninth quarter of operation are described in Section 2.0. 

Information collected during the ninth quarter of operation are presented in Section 3.0. 

Summary information is presented in Section 4.0. 
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SECTIONTWO Scope of Work 

The activities performed during the ninth quarter ofIRM operation consisted of measuring 

monitoring well groundwater elevations, recording the quantity of water discharged by the IRM 

system, collecting samples of the IRM system effluent for laboratory analysis, and performing 

system modifications and repairs . Each of these activities are described in greater detail below. 

2.1 . HYDRAULIC HEAD MEASUREMENT 
During the ninth quarter of IRM operation, hydraulic head (groundwater elevation) 

measurements were collected an average of twice per month from each on-site groundwater well 

and piezometer and off-site monitoring well MW-1 lD. Hydraulic head measurements were also 

collected monthly from off-site monitoring wells MW-6S and MW-6D. These off-site wells are 

located in the immediate vicinity of the IRM system. Measurements were collected using an 

electronic water level indicator capable of measuring the water elevation to the nearest 0.01 feet. 

2.2. EFFLUENT MONITORING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS 
At the end of each month of operation, the quantity of effluent discharged by the IRM system 

was recorded from a totalizing flow meter located on the common header discharge in the 

Central Access Vault. The value from the preceding months operation was subtracted from this 
1-

value in order to determine the monthly effluent discharge to the Farmington Water and Sewer 

District wastewater treatment facility . In addition, a sample of the effluent was collected 

monthly from a sample port located on the header discharge in the Central Access Vault in order 

to evaluate the quality of the groundwater being recovere~ by the IRM system. The effluent 

samples were submitted to Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CASI) for analysis of volatile 

organic compounds (VOCs) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 

method 8260. The analytical results of the samples collected were used to report estimated 

loadings to the POTW. 

2.3. MODIFICATIONS AND REPAIRS 
Between April and June 1999, monitoring Well MW-2D was connected to the groundwater 

remediation system at the site and brought on-line as recovery well RW-4. Activities involved in 

~ connecting the well to the system included the following: 

• Trenching from the central access vault to MW-2D; installing electrical conduit, wiring, 
groundwater containment piping, and pump discharge tubing between the vault and well; 
backfilling the trench with the excavated soil; 

• Cutting the well casing below ground surface; 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde W:\Diebold\6E06191\Reports\91hqtrl9THQTRRPT.doc29-SEP-99 2-1 
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."" 

SECTIONTWO Scope of Work 

• Installing a flush-mount, protective well cover; 

• Surveying the new top-of-casing elevation for the well; 

• Installing a Goulds Models 1 OGS electric submersible pump in the well; 

• Installing a PumpTec® "Load-.Sensor" type controller in an additional control panel in the 
shed, over the central access vault; 

• Installing a water meter on the pump discharge line; and 

• Modifying the piping manifold to accommodate a fourth pump discharge line. 

The work was performed by Sickles Plun1bing & Mechanical with oversight by URSGWC. 

In addition to the system modifications, repairs were made to piezometers PZ-2S and PZ-2D. 

Over the winter, the top of the protective stick-up casing over these piezometers had become 

damaged, and the top of the internal polyvinylchloride (PVC) casing of piezometer PZ-2S had 

become cracked. 

On April 15, 1999, the top of the protective stick-up casing over these piezometers was cut off 

and a new piece was welded in its place. The damaged portion of the PVC casing at PZ-2S was 

also cut off. These repairs were performed by Nothnagle Drilling under the supervision of 

URSGWC. After completion of the repairs, the new top-of-casing elevation at PZ-2S was 

determined. 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde W:\Diebold\6E06191 \Reports\9thqtr\9THQTRRPT.doc29-SEP-99 2-2 
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SECTIONTHREE Ninth Quaner Monitoring Results 

Data collected and analytical results obtained during the ninth quarter of IRM system operation 

are presented in the following subsections. 

3.1. EFFLUENT OPERA TING DATA AND ANALYTICAL RES UL TS 
A summary of the operating data and effluent analysis collected during each month of the IRM 

system operation is presented in Table 1. The results indicate that groundwater containing 

chemicals of concern (COCs) is being removed from underneath the GTI site. The only COC 

detected in the effluent samples was trichloroethene (TCE). These results are consistent with 

earlier results, except that previously identified CO Cs, such as 1, 1,1 -trichloroethane (1, 1, 1-TCA) 

and cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), were not detected. Vinyl chloride, which was detected 

for the first time in one sample collected during the previous quarter, also was not detected 

during this quarter. 

Historically, TCE has been consistently the compound with the highest reported concentration in 

the effluent samples. The concentrations of TCE in the system effluent were lower at the 

beginning of this quarter and higher at the end of the quarter, but were within historical levels. 

The quantity of water discharged by the system was higher at the beginning of the quarter and 

lower at the end of the quarter. The quantity of water discharged by the system appears to 
1.-

correlate with seasonal changes in groundwater elevations. Laboratory data sheets for the ninth 

quarter effluent sampling are provided in Appendix A. 

3.2. HYDRAULIC HEAD MEASUREMENT RESULTS 
Hydraulic head measurements collected during the ninth quarter of IRM system operation are 

presented in Table 2. These data were used to prepare monthly groundwater elevation and flow 

maps for the overburden and bedrock groundwater zones (Figures 3 through 8). 

During this quarter of operation, groundwater elevations were relatively high at the beginning of 

the quarter and then decreased. The groundwater contour maps from the GTI site indicate that 

groundwater in the overburden water-bearing zone typically flows to the south or southwest. In 

April 1999, groundwater beneath the northeastern portion of the site appeared to flow to the 

northeast. Groundwater flow in the overburden water-bearing zone appeared to resume its 

historical, southerly direction in May. In the bedrock water-bearing zone, groundwater generally 

appeared to flow toward a groundwater low area near the southwest corner of the site, in the 

vicinity ofRW-03. The data indicate that the IRM system is continuing to influence 

groundwater flow patterns at the GTI site. These data are consistent with previous observed site 

conditions. 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde W:\Diebold\6E06191\Reports\9thqlr\9THQTRRPT.doc29-SEP-99 3-1 
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SECTIONFOUR Summarv 

Based on the information collected during the ninth quarterly monitoring period of IRM system 

operation, the following summary has been developed regarding environmental conditions at the 

GTI site: 

• Groundwater flow in the overburden water-bearing zone at this site is primarily to the south 

and southwest. This is consistent with previous reports for the GTI site. 

• The IRM system is affecting groundwater flow patterns in the vicinity of the GTI facility . 

The groundwater elevation data indicate the presence of a groundwater low in the bedrock 

water-bearing zone in the southwest portion of the site, which is in the immediate vicinity of 

the IRM system. 

• Groundwater elevations were at relatively high levels in April and decreased during this 

quarter of operation. 

• The monthly quantity of groundwater discharged by the IRM system was relatively high for 

the first two months (April and May 1999) and decreased at the end of the quarter 

(June 1999). The quantity of groundwater discharged by the system appears to correlate with 

seasonal changes in groundwater elevations, with higher discharge and groundwater 

elevations in late winter and spring and lower discharge and groundwater elevations in 
J._ 

summer and fall. 

• TCE was the only COC detected in the system effluent during this quarter. The 

concentrations ofTCE in the IRM system effluent increased during this quarter, but remained 

within historical levels. 

Data collection activities during the next quarter ofIRM operation will consist of the same 

activities performed during the previous months of operation. The fifth semi-annual sampling of 

all groundwater monitoring wells is scheduled to be completed in September 1999. 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde W:\Diebold\6E06191 \Reports\9thqtr\9THQTRRPT.doc29-SEP-99 4-1 
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF EFFLUENT DISCHARGES TO POTW 
GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY FACJLITY 
FARMINGTON, NEW YORK 

DISCHARGE CONCENTRATIONS 
MONTH (GAL.) TCE 1,1,1-TCA Cis-1,2-DCE 2-BUTANONE VINYL CHLORIDE 
March 1997 320, 150 610 14 6.5 ND ND 
April 1997 362,132 240 5.8 6 ND ND 
May 1997 235,601 360 9.8 ND ND ND 
June 1997 213,976 380 12 10 ND ND 
July 1997 135,320 570 16 15 ND ND 
August 1997 68,270 700 21 13 26 ND 
September 1997 70,218 810 ND ND ND ND 
October 1997 90,717 880 18 10 ND ND 
November 1997 93,914 690 17 12 ND ND 
December 1997 210,268 420 ND ND ND ND 
January 1998 456,551 250 ND ND ND ND 
February 1998 191,493 180 ND ND ND ND 
March 1998 387,910 200 5.4 ND ND ND 
April 1998 352,742 150 ND ND ND ND 
May 1998 191,088 250 ND ND ND ND 
June 1998 96,750 320 7.5 ND ND ND 
July 1998 270,973 200 ND ND ND ND 
August 1998 68,147 400 13 12 ND ND §; 

fl> 

~ 
Notes: 

Cb ::;· 
1. All results expressed in micrograms per liter (µg/1) . ~ 

2. No other VOC compounds detected. iE 
c:i 

3. ND indicates not detected. ~ 

~ a. 
0 
~ 
Cb 
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TABLE 1 
SUMMARY OF EFFLUENT DISCHARGES TO POTW 
GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 
FARMINGTON, NEW YORK 

DISCHARGE 
MONTH (GAL.) TCE 1,1,1-TCA 

September 1998 44,030 510 14 
October 1998 66, 160 400 ND 
November 1998 44,150 440 12 
December 1998 43,580 590 22 
January 1999 33,531 660 ND 
February 1999 144,720 230 ND 
March 1999 139,410 140 ND 
April 1999 188,610 170 ND 
May 1999 199,541 250 ND 
June 1999 75,780 370 ND 

Notes: 
1. All results expressed in micrograms per liter (µg/1). 
2. No other VOC compounds detected. 
3. ND indicates not detected. 

W:\Diebold\6E0619 l \Reports\4thSemil Tables\EFFRES.xlsl Table I Page 2 of2 

CONCENTRATIONS 
Cis-1,2-DCE 2-BUTANONE 

15 ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
19 ND 

ND ND 
ND ND 
12 ND 

ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 

VINYL CHLORIDE 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
17 

ND 
ND 
ND 

9/29/99 

i c,, 

~ 
Cb :s· 
~ 

~ 
C:) 
c::i. 

~ a 
~ 
~ 
Cb 
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TABLE2 
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS - APRIL-JUNE 1999 
GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 
FARMINGTON, NEW YORK 

Well Groundwater Elevation (ft) 
Designation 4/1/99 4/14/99 4/30/99 

MW-01 638 .31 632.07 637.49 
MW-2S 637.21 636.66 63S .1S 
MW-2D 637.19 63 6.67 NA 
MW-03 637.28 636.74 63S .SS 
MW-04 636.69 636.06 634.3S 
MW-SS 63S .60 63S .06 632.S7 
MW-SD 633 .91 633.49 629.74 
MW-06S NM 632.41 NM 
MW-06D NM 632.48 NM 
MW-llD 634.S4 634.S7 633 .04 
PZ-lS 636.S2 63S .89 634.06 
PZ-lD 636.S4 63S.94 634.12 
PZ-2S 634.94 634.33 63 1.64 
PZ-2D 634.97 634.37 631.33 

Notes: 
1. Groundwater elevations measured on dates shown. 
2. "NM" indicates groundwater elevation not measured on date shown. 

3. "DRY" indicates no water present in well at time of measurement. 

4. All measurements relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL). 
S. "NA'' indicates not applicable. 

5/17/99 611199 

63S.68 632.94 
631.9S 628.46 

NA NA 
631.19 628 .39 
627.74 624.37 
62S .S3 622.66 
622.12 620.38 
626.13 NM 
626.23 NM 
629.49 626.28 
DRY DRY 

627.S7 DRY 
624.99 622.11 
624.48 621.97 

6. Monitoring well MW-2D was converted to recovery well RW-04 after 4/14/99 measurement. 

W:\Diebold\6E0619 l \Reports\9thQtr\Tables\GWELEV.xls {TABLE 2} 

6/15/99 
630.17 
62S .99 

NA 
626.46 
622.89 
621.33 
619.32 
622.23 
622.26 
62S .24 
DRY 
DRY 
DRY 

620.40 

6/30/99 
628 .90 
DRY 
NA 

62S .22 
623.40 
620.78 
618 .89 
NM 
NM 

624.31 
DRY 
DRY 
DRY 

620.16 

§3 
Cl) 

s; 
Cb 
:;· 
~ 

~ 
Q 
~ 

~ 
i3. 
5:2 
~ 

9129199 i 
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JUNE 15, 1999 
GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC. FARMINGTON, NEW YORK 
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BEDROCK GROUNDW A TEA CONTOUR MAP 
APRIL 14, 1999 

GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC. FARMINGTON, NEW YORK 
CHECKED BY: LMH I PROJECT NUMBER: 6E06191 I DATE: 09 /27 /99 I FIGURE NO: 6 

URS Breiner Wootlwanl t:IJde 



- I - -1-- - - -·- ~~-: ~~ -1- - ~. ~ 

N/F 
Beals Automotive Service Inc. 

L.664, P.577 

0 40 80 

6'~6' 
MW-06S 

~MW-06D 
(626.23) 

160 

~ MW-3 

APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET DRAWN BY: MMS 

Q:\6E06191\9THQTR\990517D.DWG 

RW-04 C!J 

MW-2S~ 

N/F 
GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY 

L. 7 30, P. 290 

MW-1 

• MP-1 ~ 

----- LEGEND----
- MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

RW-01 !!l GW RECOVERY WELL LOCATION 

PIEZOMETER LOCATION 
(SHALLOW /DEEP) 

---624 GROUNDWATER CONTOUR LI NE 
(CONTOUR INTERVAL = 1 FOOT) 

-
(622.12) 

~ 

• MP-1 

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION 

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION 

BENCHMARK 

MARKER POST 

'J,'O 

<\' fa 
x,'l- ~ "o(),) 

NOTE: 
MONITORING WELL MW-110 IS NOT SHOWN ON 
THIS MAP, BUT WAS USED IN CONTOURING. 

BEDROCK GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP 
MAY 17, 1999 

GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC. FARMINGTON, NEW YORK 
CHECKED BY: LMH I PROJECT NUMBER: 6E06191 I DATE: 9/29/99 FIGURE NO: 7 
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Columbia 
Analytical 
Services inc. 

April 29, 1999 

Mr. Mark Schmidt 
URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 
30775 Bainbridge Road 
Suite 200 
Solon, OH 44139 

PROJECT:GRIFFIN IRM-MONTHLY 
Submission #:9904000198 

Dear Mr . Schmidt 

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requested. All 
data has been reviewed prior t o report submission. Should you have 
any questions please contact me a t (716 ) 288-5380. 

Thank you for letting us provide this service . 

Sincerely , 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Ma?Z~4;t< 
Client Service Manager 

Enc. 

This package has been reviewed by Columbia Analytical Serv~s~ 
Department/Laboratory Director prior to report submittal~~ --

1 Mustard St. • Suite 250 • Rochester, NY 14609 • Te le : (716)288-5380 • Fax:(716)288 -8475 ~ 
65 Ramapo Valley Rd. • Suite 16 • Mahwah, NJ 07430 • Tele:(201)512 -3292 • Fax:(201)512-3362 
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Effective 04/01/96 

CAS LIST OF QUALIFIERS 

(The basis oftills proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers) 

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected. The sample quantitation limit 
must be corrected for dilution and for percent moisture. 

J - Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see case narrative I cover letter. 

B - Tills flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. 

E - Tills flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range. 

A - ·Tills flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product. 

N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits. 
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only) 

* Duplicate analysis not witilln control limits. 
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only) 

- Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits. 

D - Spike diluted out. 

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard Additions. (MSA) 

X - As specified in the case narrative. 

-.., CAS Lab ID # for State Certifications 

NY ID # in Rochester: 10145 NJ ID # in Rochester: 
CT ID # in Rochester: PH0556 RI ID # in Rochester: 
MA ID # in Rochester: M-NY032 NH ID # in Rochester: 
OH EPA # in Rochester: VAP AIBA: # in Rochester: 

73004 
158 
294198-A 
7889 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL ~ .VI CES 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 
Project Reference: GRIFFIN IRM-MONTHLY 
Cl i ent Sample ID : EFF-4-14-99 

VOLATILE ORGANI CS 
METHOD 8260B TCL 
Rep ort ed : 04 /29/99 

Date Sampled : 04/14/9 9 
Date Received: 04/14/99 

Order #: 285 173 Sample Matrix: WATER 
Submission #: 9904000 1 98 Analyti cal Run 37517 

ANALYTE PQL 

DATE ANALYZED 04/27/99 
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 1.00 

ACETONE 
BENZENE 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 
2 - BUTANONE (MEK) 
CARBON DISULFIDE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLOROETHANE 
CHLOROFORM 
CHLOROMETHANE 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 
1 ,1-DICHLOROETHANE 
1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1 , 1-DICHLOROETHENE 
CIS-1 , 2-DICHLOROETHENE 
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 
1 , 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-1 , 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
2- HEXANONE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 
STYRENE 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 
TOLUENE 
1 ,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1 ,1 , 2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHENE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 
0-XYLENE 
M-t P- XYLENE 

SURROGATE RECOVERI ES 

4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 
TOLUENE-D B 
DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE 

QC LIMI TS 

(86 - 115 %) 
(88 - 110 %) 
(86 - 118 %) 

20 
5.0 
5 . 0 
5.0 
5 . 0 

10 
1 0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5 . 0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5. 0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

10 
5.0 

10 
5. 0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5. 0 
5.0 
5. 0 

8260 - 1 

RESULT 

20 u 
5 .0 u 
5.0 u 
5 .0 u 
5. 0 u 

10 u 
1 0 u 

5.0 u 
5.0 u 
5. 0 u 
5. 0 u 
5.0 u 
5. 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5.0 u 
5.0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5.0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5 . 0 u 

10 u 
5.0 u 

10 u 
5.0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5. 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
170 
5 . 0 u 
5 . 0 u 
5.0 u 

94 
1 01 
102 

UNITS 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG / L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/ L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/ L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/ L 
UG/ L 

% 
% 
% 



I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL .VICES 
VOLATILE ORGANI CS 

I 
METHOD 82 60B TCL 
Reported: 04 / 29/99 

Project Reference: 

I' Client Sample ID : METHOD BLANK 

Date Sampled : Order #: 2884 11 Sample Matrix: WATER 

I 
Date Received: Submission #: Analytical Run 37517 

ANALYTE PQL RESULT UNITS ,, DATE ANALYZED 04/27/99 
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 1. 00 

I ACETONE 20 20 u UG/ L 
BENZENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 

I 
BROMOFORM 5 . 0 5.0 u UG/L 
BROMOMETHANE 5 . 0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
2 - BUTANONE (MEK) 10 10 u UG/L 
CARBON DISULFIDE 10 10 u UG/L 

I CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5 . 0 5.0 u UG/L 
CHLOROBENZENE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
CHLOROETHANE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 

I CHLOROFORM 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CHLOROMETHANE 5. 'o 5 . 0 u UG/L 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5 . 0 5 . 0 u UG/L 

I 
1 ,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1,1-DI CHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CIS - 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 5 . 0 5 .0 u UG/L 

I TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 5 . 0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5 . 0 5.0 u UG/ L 

I TRANS - 1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5 . 0 5.0 u UG/L 
ETHYLBENZENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/ L 
2 -HEXANONE 10 10 u UG/L 

I 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
4-METHYL-2 - PENTANONE (MIBK) 10 10 u UG/L 
STYRENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L ,, 1 , 1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 5. 0 5.0 u UG/L 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
TOLUENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1 ,1,1 - TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

' 
1 ,1,2- TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
TRICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
VINYL CHLORIDE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 
0 - XYLENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
M+P - XYLENE 5. 0 5.0 u UG/ L 
~ 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS 

l 4- BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (86 - 115 %) 95 9,-
0 

TOLUENE-DB (88 - 110 %) 100 %-

I 
DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE (86 - 118 %) 101 %" 

I 
8260 - 1 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

.. -<Wll - · .. / .. .., .. ,,.. .... ~ ,_ ,. ' 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM 
1 Mustard St., Sui te 250, P.O. Box 90859, Rochester, NY 14609-0859 

(716) 288-5380 • FAX (71 6) 288-8475 (800) 695-7222 DATE l-(-- f t-f..-f t/ 

PROJECT NAME G c1-ff~ "'- -~~ ANALYSIS REQUESTED 

PROJECT MANAGER /CONTACT 01~vK Sc~m;J-f' 0... 
z...; 

_(/) :I: o ·c: 
C\I -0> 

COMPANY/ADDRESS '3D71~ SaAn'2 f1'clje..· f_J. 0 _en <( f-::-
!2 <( §? 0 i:S o (/) 
~ 0 ffi .n 

0 
a: 0 (/) >o... (/) 0... -(/) w 

So la~~ Q h. ~ O w <O (/) <( ?J tn Co ~ ....1 0 ...J r- e z 0 N O r-- o ....I Q 
I """ _(/) ~ Oco ~ I- ~I- ~ > 

u~ ....I 0 

TEL i'No I ~ ':/'! - '2-1 o '6 & 1•/qO I £if~/ (5it-f ~ _(/) ~ O... o <( 0 
~~ UJ ~ C§ o 0 (/5 <0 t-0 t-0 W CI) a:O UJ$: 

z C§ o C\I ~ O (/) (/) 2 0 ~ O f2o -o Cl 0 > en o :J ....I :J ....I ....I 0....1 
> (/) <( - co 

oo 
0 (/) u_ ·w ·w '::}--> SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE !!fni__.. Cl,/""C.(J. . .,-./ 0 <( --. 

£!)~ £!)~ ~CD ~CD (/) 0 (/) 0 o a <c w o 
~ LL 2'° 2 t-- >o i=~ a: o a: o o...o I- ro ~ I- ~I-

0 -- C\I -- C\I [fl co ~I- ~I- ....I > 
(/) Q) 

\XI SAMPLE O '° O'° 0'° <( a: w ~ w ~ 
SAMPLE l.D. DATE TIME LAB l.D. <D O <D O <D O o... O (1) 0 (1) 0 ~ O s: o 2d. 2d. MATRIX ~ 

t;FF-1f-t1, </f W-ttf-1f 12:5:; ::1 2? 5 1 ?3 WY-1-llaf.. 1- !<... 

. 

~LIN~~ED-BY: ~~ECEI'~?, 
TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: 

Ir ~U'!.-- '1..- ~1 ~ 24 hr. 48 hr. _ Sday _ 1. Routine Report 
- - _ 2. Routine Rep. w/CASE 

Signature [~Jl..., l---,zb i' •f "- Signature/:?"} y /{u ~ / ,,,..,/ /..c,., P.O.#: 
_ Standard (10·15 working days) Narrative 

Printed NameU~ WCC....- Printed Name /;/fT 'S _ 3. EPA Level Il l Bill To: 
_ Provide Verbal Preliminary Results 

Firm if-f':/.."'i'f. [ 3 !</fo Firm4 / I '-//q ~ /] /.£) Validalable Package 

Date/Time ' Date/Tilne I _ Provide FAX Preliminary Results _ 4. N.J. Reduced 

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: 
Deliverables Level IV 

Requested Report Date _ 5. NY ASP/CLP Deliverables 

Signature Signature 
_ 6. Site specific QC, 

Printed Name Printed Name SPECIAL IN STRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: 

Firm Firm 
METALS 

Dale/Time Date/Time 

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: ORGANICS: 0 TCL 0 PPL 0 AE Only 0 BN Only 0 Special Lis t 

Signature Signature 

Printed Name Printed Name 

Firm Firm 65 RAMAPO VALLEY ROAD 201 -512-3292 1309 WEST RIDLEY AVE. 
Dale/Time Dale/Time MAHWAH, NJ 07430 FAX 201-512-3362 RIDLEY PARK, PA 19078 

PAGE I OF __ I -

PRESERVATION 

0 C\I C\i ~ 

v II Q; 
:E I I 

a. a. 0 

SAMPLE RECEIPT: 

.. 
Shipping Via :~ 
Sl1ipping #: 

Temperature: 5 ·.o 

Submission Nf(f 0 1/ - / tJ8 

610-521 -3083 
FAX 610-521-4589 
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Columbia Analytical Services Inc. 
Cooler Receipt And Preservation Check .. Form 

Project/Client. __ ..... f ...... ? _--r_. ,_(;_,~--------­ tf- 1q ·~ 
Submission~· 

Cooler received on . t//;1;f7 
. i 

and opened on 
by __________ _ 

L 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

. 9. 

10. 

Were custody seals on outside of cooler? YES NO . ~ f/:?"µ/-
If yes, how inany and where? _______________ ...,,,,...~---=c_.,:::;_ /.'· J 

Were.signature_& date correct? &'ES3NO · J:J:J. /1~J 
Were custody papers properly fiUed out (ink, signed, etc)? rYEs NO 
Did all bottles arrive in good condition· (ll:Ilbroken)? §!~ NO 
Were all bottle labels complete (le. analysis, preservation,. etc)? · NO 
Did all bottle labeis and tags agree with custody papers? .· NO 
Were correct bottles used for the tests indicated? NO 
Were VQA vials checked fc?i'absence of a.ii- bubbles, and noted if so? ~ NO · 
Where·did the bottles originate? . CAS/A CAS/K~ CASIS CAS/L · CASIX . CAS/J CAS/R 

Temperature of cooler(s) upon recCiP.t: . 5 · . · · ·: _. · __ 
. . 

b the temPeratW'c within 4 ± 2° Cl: 

If No~ Explain Below 

Date/fime Temperatures Taken: 

Thennometer ID: . p c, . 

· · YesD 

No D 
. . ( .. ?; /.' ci) 

. ~.) <.: . ' 

YesO 

·No 0 

YesD 

No D . · 

YcsD 

No D 

.. Explain any discrepancies_: ·----:------..,...,....--------· ...;...>_~~ :_.; _.· ..,..;.·., --,-----__;..,,..-----~ 

· · ... '' YES : : .'~NO · ·: ' Samp1e I.D. · 

2 

~O, . 

P/PCBs 

(608 only} 

· YES • All samples OK . . .. 
NO • Samples were preserved at Jab as listed · 
•IfuH adiustment is TCQuircd, use NaOHand/or H.SO~ 

VOC Vial pH Verification .. 

(Tested after Analysis) ·J 

Following Samples 
Exhibited pH> 2 

. . 

.. 
.. 

.. 

. • 

.• 

.. 

. -

:: .. . •. .. . .. : ,• . ' ... ~ 

:: ,• • r,~··, · '. 

, .. •;. ~·· 

CLIENT NOTIFICATION: ____________________________ _ 
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June 7, 1999 

Mr. Mark Schmidt 
URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 
30775 Bainbridge Road 
Suite 200 
Solon, OH 44139 

PROJECT:GRIFFIN IRM 
Submission #:9905000269 

Dear Mr. Schmidt 

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requested. All 
data has been reviewed prior to report submission. Shoul d you have 
any questions please contact me at (716) 288-5380. 

Thank you for letting us provide this service. 

Sincerely , 

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

~~//d" 
Mark lwilson 
Client Service Manager 

Enc. 

~. 

This package has been reviewed by Columbia Analytical Servi 
Department/Laboratory Director prior to report submittal . 

Hl-"6-.l~..ft=-!,~~~~~ 

1 Mustard St. • Suite 250 • Rochester, NY 14609 • Tele:(716)288·5380 • Fax:(716)288·8475 
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Co1umbia 
A nalytical 
Serv1ce s 1nc. 

Effective 04/01/96 

CAS LIST OF QUALIFIERS 

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers) 

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected. The sample quantitation limit 
must be corrected for dilution and for percent moisture. 

J - Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see case narrative I cover letter. 

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. 

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range. 

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product. 

N - Spiked sampl~ recovery not within control limits. 
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only) 

* Duplicate analysis not within control limits. 
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only) 

- · AJso used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits. 

D - Spike diluted out. 

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard Additions. (MSA) 

X - As specified in the case narrative. 

NY ID # in Rochester: 
CT ID # in Rochester: 
MA ID # in Rochester: 
OH EPA # in Rochester: 

CAS Lab ID # for State Certifications 

10145 
PH0556 
M-NY032 
YAP 

NJ ID # in Rochester: 
RI ID # in Rochester: 
NH ID # in Rochester: 
AIHA # in Rochester: 

73004 
158 
294198-A 
7889 
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COLUMB I A ANALYTI CAL SERV I CES 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 
Project Reference: GRIFFIN IRM 
Client Sample ID : EFF-5-17-99 

VOLATILE ORGANI CS 
METHOD 8260B TCL 
Report e d : 06/07/99 

Date Sampled : 05/17/99 
Date Received: 05/17/99 

Order #: 293345 Sample Matrix: WATER 
Submission #: 9905000269 Analytical Run 38891 

ANALYTE PQL 

DATE ANALYZED 05/28/99 
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 2 . 00 

ACETONE 
BENZENE 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 
CARBON DISULFIDE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLOROETHANE 
CHLOROFORM 
CHLOROMETHANE 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 
1 , 1-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 
CIS-1 , 2-DICHLOROETHENE 
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
CIS-1 , 3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
ETHYLBENZENE 
2-HEXANONE 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
4-METHYL -2-PENTANONE (MIBK ) 
STYRENE 
1 ,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 
TOLUENE 
1,1 ,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1 ,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHENE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 
0-XYLENE 
M+'P - XYLENE 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 
TOLUENE-DB 
DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE 

QC LIMITS 

(86 - 115 %) 
(88 - llO %) 
(86 - llB %) 

20 
5 . 0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

10 
10 

5.0 
5 . 0 
5.0 
5 . 0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5 . 0 
5.0 

10 
5.0 

10 
5.0 
5 . 0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

A?e::n - 1 

RESULT 

40 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
20 u 
20 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
1 0 u 
20 u 
10 u 
20 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 

250 
10 u 
10 u 
10 u 

100 
102 

99 

UNITS 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

·UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

% 
% 



I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
VOLATI LE ORGANICS 

I METHOD 8260B TCL 
Reported: 06/0 7/99 

I 
Pr o j ect Reference: 
Cl i ent Sample I D : METHOD BLANK 

Date Sampled : Order #: 297528 Sample Matrix: WATER 

' 
Date Received: Submission #: Analytical Run 38891 

ANALYTE PQL RESULT UNITS 

I DATE ANALYZED 05/28/99 
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 1. 00 

I ACETONE 20 20 u UG/L 
BENZENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I BROMOFORM 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
BROMOMETHANE 5.0 5 .0 u UG/L 
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 10 u UG/L 

I CARBON DISULFIDE 10 10 u UG/L 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CHLOROBENZENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 
CHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CHLOROFORM 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
CHLOROMETHANE 5 . 0 5.0 u UG/L 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1,2 -DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1 ,1-DICijLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 
CIS-1 , 2-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
TRANS-1 , 2-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
1,2 -DICHLOROPROPANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

,I· TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
ETHYLBENZENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
2-HEXANONE 10 10 u UG/L 

I METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 10 10 u UG/L 
STYRENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 
1 , 1 ,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
TOLUENE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 1 ,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
TRICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
VINYL CHLORIDE 5. 0 5.0 u UG/L 

II 0-XYLENE 5. 0 5.0 u UG/ L 
M+P-XYLENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

"""' 

I 
SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS 

4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (86 - 115 %) 98 %-
TOLUENE-DB (88 - 110 %) 99 %-

' 
DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE ( 86 - 118 %) 99 s.. 

0 

I 
R?.hn · _ 1 



- -· •uM.AN~1cftERms, ,p - - \-- .. ~ . ... .. J,. .. - .• 
' CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM 

1 Mustard St., Suite 250, Rochester, NY 14609-6925 

(716) 288-5380 • FAX (716) 288-8475 
.i' 

{800) 695-7222 DATE • ~I 2- :ff' PAGE __ / _ OF I 
PROJECT NAME bt/ .fFi·,1. J:°~f(l ANALYSIS REQUESTED 

PROJECT MANAGER/CONTACT yY/av/C 5cfJm,·tl.f 0.. ~ .t' PRESERVATION 

? •·J ·~ I I ·'d ./ ,... C\J C') "' .'.{ I i== ~ 
COMPANY/ADDRESS G)() 'l/S lX1.1//ohatJe fz'{/ (f) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 t§ o a 

£"/ /o Ji J a: D D C\J "'D >o.. en11. ·"' wa: . w 
I,., Dzo w 0 ·cn ,..._Jo_J en<"' > <~{} . , , z ie C\JO r--o _Jo 1- e _J 

- v l[) ,... O ro 01- N1- < > 0 ~ -1 0 
: I. • . , lt.1 . 4 _."t · 1 , / <( C\J -"' C\J o o.. o ro ro 1- < o < ~ en~ 

TEL ('Tq·o ) b'i"l "' i-J}J 8' FAX (IT~ ) J i(-7 - /.52--r I- .'.{ '° (§ '° '° en co 1- D 1- D wen ~ o b ~ ~ ~ () 
~ ~ 

Z oD >D D w o en en ~ D :i:D 1- 0 aO 
• ,,,4__ / - 0 > en -"' 0 :::i_J :::i_J o o _-1 _-1 "i.... 

SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE ~v- ~~'14. ,,/ 0 en o en o (§,... (3 ,... en <. en <!. .'.{ wu '.3 ~ '.3~ "I" C? C\J 
LL E ~ E ~ > ~ ~ ~ Cr: b Cr: b 0.. 0 tn ~ ;:: I- <!. I- ·!\.I C\J ,... ~ 

SAMPLE l.D. DATE TIME ~)j?C,:$~1:b.~·fj~l t~~~~i ~ g~ g~ g~ ~~ g~ g~ g~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~> i i @ 

eH=-£-11"" Cfl [;J1-ff 11:-23 ;~ ·alj~qi.~ ttJJ1TE"K- 2- X:. 
I\:\.\ < <?\•:•:; ?\k?:• 
I\?\· .::: A:::O':"'''"" .,., .............. .. 

·"""""" ':':\'o: 
It:.':\ :···: t 

•:•:'.:•::• ....... ""'" 
1.:>// •:••: ... , .... ,. 
t :::.·.:.::.· =:::::·::.:.::-:: :·::::·:::::· 

"'-""'"''' °"''::::::· 

:::::;:;:.:·::::::: :::::· 

.•;.':\::::'.: ... , ... , ..... , ..... , ... 

'"''""""""" '""" .:." ::::;:::,:::; :'.::: .. :•:? 

""'""'"''""' ......... ... , .... \./ ....... ,. .. 
::.:=:·:·'.::-:..:. . .• ::::::·:: :::::::· 

I:\) 
•:,/::::::•:: :•:•:• 

I\\:/:\,., .•. ,.,,._ .. , .. ,,., ... :':':•"' 

A JlELl~UIS!iED BY: _ RECl;IVED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS _ jlEPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: SAMPLE RECEIPT: 

3,91f,,, ~ /,- - ll. -~"1'11 ID c::hh I n Y - 24 hr. - 48 hr. - 5 day 61. Routine Report • 
S ignatureg,, /~ ~a!.. '/W.- Signatur~ (')! I/'] Un 1 Olk' v . - 2. Routine Rep. w/CASE P.O.#: Shi in Via: e .Q !.. J 
P 

· t d N . AStandard (10·15 working days) Narrative PP g 
nn e ame 1 1 .,,.5 .. Printed Name fl fV r' 8'11 T · v" Wc..C- ~- .tt... '> . . 3. EPA Level 111 1 o. - - - ------ Shipping#: --------

Firm ,.r_ ·"?.- 4 1 / .., : · A Firm = , ii ",.., (' _ 1 "\ .-.. ,... _ Provide Verbal Prel1m1nary Results - . <:? I _ 0 n 
. v I r • r _ .::.- i::.- ~ .:- J I . '-l'i " l n JOIU Vahdatable Package Temperature: _.Q.....,_,._,~"""--~"-"'---

Date!T1me Datemme _ Provide FAX Preliminary Results _ 4. N.J. Reduced • • 1 

RELINQUISHED BY· RECEIVED B . Deliverables Level IV £ 1--f-if-. ~ c;;ad Requested Report Date _ 5. NY ASP/CLP Deliverables Submission No: ,) r £..._:JL_L 
Signature natu 7"~Y _ 6. Sile spec1f1c QC. 

,,,.,....,..---;..,..,---------- ~ef',-C:/L-:;::z~ r-----------L----------l..------ --- - - -L-- - ---- -----1 
Printed Name Printed Name C:: ~ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: 

Firm . Firr:;_>//7 / 1_,, (#/ / 22.C METALS 
Date!T1me DatefTifne ------.._ ; --------- ----------- -----------------

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: ORGANICS: m TCL D PPL D AE Only 0 BN Only 0 Special List ,__ 

Signature Signature 
Printed Name "P"rin...,.te"d""'N,...am_e _______ _ 

Firm Firm 

Date!Time DatefTime 
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Columbia 
Analytical 
Service s ine. 

June 30, 1999 

Mr . Mark Schmidt 
URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 
307 75 Bainbridge Road 
Suite 200 
Solon, OH 44139 

PROJECT:GRIFFIN IRM 
Submission #:9906000195 

Dear Mr. Schmidt 

A FULL SERVICE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 

Enclosed are the analytical results of the analyses requested. All 
data has been reviewed prior to report submission. Should you have 
any questions pleas e contac t me at (716) 288-5380. 

Thank you for letting us provide this service. 

Sincerely, 

COLUMBIA ANALYT~CAL SERVICES 

-;h7~/!d 
Mark fu.1son 
Client Service Manager 

Enc. 

. This package has been reviewed by Columbia Analytical ServiceB~QA() 
Department/Laboratory Director prior to report submittal . ft-kl.,~~~ 

1 Mustard St. • Su ite 250 • Rochester, NY 14609 • Tele:(716)288-5380 • Fax:(716)288·8475 



I ... 

I 

I 
v' 

I 
I 
I ,, 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Effective 04/01/96 

CAS LIST OF QUALIFIERS 

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers) 

U - Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected. The sample quantitation limit 
must be corrected for dilution and for percent moisture. 

J - Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see case narrative I cover letter. 

B - This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. 

E - This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range. 

A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product. 

N - Spiked sample recovery not within control limits. 
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only) 

* Duplicate analysis not within control limits. 
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only) 

- ·Also used to qualify Organics QC data outside limits. 

D - Spike diluted out. 

S - Reported value determined by Method of Standard Additions. (MSA) 

X - As specified in the case narrative. 

CAS Lab ID # for State Certifications 

NY ID # in Rochester: 
CT ID # in Rochester: 
MA ID # in Rochester: 
OH EPA # in Rochester: 

10145 
PH0556 
M-l\TY032 
VAP 

NJ ID # in Roc,hester: 
Rl ID # in Rochester: 
NH ID # in Rochester: 
AIHA # in Rochester: 

73004 
158 
294198-A 
7889 



I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
VOLATILE ORGANI CS 
METHOD 8260B TCL 

I Reported: 06/30/99 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 

I Project Reference: GRIFFIN IRM 
Client Sample ID : EFF-6-15-99 

,, Date Sampled : 06/15/99 Order #: 299613 Sample Matrix: WATER 
Date Received: 06/15/99 Submission #: 9906000195 Analytical Run 39587 

ANALYTE PQL RESULT UNITS 

I DATE ANALYZED 06/22/99 
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 2 . 50 

I ACETONE 20 50 u UG/L 
.... - BENZENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 

I 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
BROMOFORM 5 . 0 13 u · UG/L 
BROMOMETHANE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 25 u UG/L 

I CARBON DISULFIDE 10 25 u UG/L 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 
CHLOROBENZENE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 

I 
CHLOROETHANE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 
CHLOROFORM 5 .0 13 u UG/L 
CHLO ROME THANE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 

I 1 , 1-DICHLOROETHANE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 

I CIS-1 , 2-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
1 , 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 

I 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5. 0 13 u UG/L 
ETHYLBENZENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
2 - HEXA."N"ONE 10 25 u UG/L 

I METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 
4-METHYL - 2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 10 25 u UG/L 
STYRENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 

I 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5. 0 13 u UG/L 
TOLUENE 5.0 13 u · UG/L 

I 
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
TRICHLOROETHENE 5.0 370 UG/L 
VINYL CHLORIDE 5 . 0 13 u UG/L 

I' 0-XYLENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 
M+P-XYLENE 5.0 13 u UG/L 

"'\ 

I SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS 

4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE ( 8 6 %) - 115 99 s-
0 

I 
TOLUENE-DB (88 - 110 %- ) 99 s-

0 

DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE ( 8 6 - 118 %) 97 % 

I 
8260 - l 



I COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
VOLATILE ORGANICS 
METHOD 82 6 0B TCL 

I 
Reported: 06/30/99 

Project Reference: 
Client Sample ID : METHOD BLANK 

I Date Samp led : Order # : 303507 Sampl e Mat r i x: WATER 
Date Recei ved: Submiss i on #: Analytical Run 39587 

I ANALYTE PQL RESULT UNITS 
~ 

I 
DATE ANALYZED 06/22/99 
ANALYTICAL DILUTION: 1. 00 

ACETONE 20 20 u UG/L 

I BENZENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 

"" 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L BROMOFORM 

I BROMOMETHANE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 
2-BUTANONE (MEK) 10 10 u UG/L 
CARBON DISULFIDE 10 10 u UG/L 

t 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
CHLOROBENZENE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 
CHLO RO ETHANE 5.0 5 .0 u UG/L 
CHLOROFORM 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 

' 
CHLOROMETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 

I 
1 ,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5 .0 u UG/L 
1 ,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 
CIS-1,2 -DICHLOROETHENE !5. 0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 
1 ,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 
TRANS-1 ,3 -DICHLOROPROPENE 5.0 5. 0 u UG/L 

.1 ETHYLBENZENE 5 . 0 5.0 u UG/L 
2-HEXANONE 10 10 u UG/L 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

'I 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) 10 10 u UG/L 
STYRENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1 ,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

I 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
TOLUENE 5 .0 5.0 u UG/L 
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 5 . 0 5 . 0 u UG/L 

t TRICHLOROETHENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 
VINYL CHLORIDE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 
0 - XYLENE 5.0 5 . 0 u UG/L 

I 
M+P-XYLENE 5.0 5.0 u UG/L 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES QC LIMITS 

I 4- BROMOFLUOROBENZENE ( 8 6 - 115 %) 97 g.. 
0 

TOLUENE-DB ( 8 8 - 110 %) 96 % 
DIBROMOFLUOROMETHANE ( 8 6 - 118 %) 96 g.. 

0 

I 
I 

8260 - 1 
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1 Mustard St., Suite 250, Rochester, NY 14609-6925 

(71 6) 288-5380 •FAX (716) 288-8475 

WIC~ 01 LU ... 0'11!9\B~T-- A..._Y~REmmE~Ofllil 

(800) 695-7222 DATE f.ii ~ /5 .- r9 PAGE j OF ( 

PROJECT NAME &;r1-f-h'k. J::.{(lf\'\- ANALYSIS REQUESTED 
1 

PROJECT MANAGER/CONTACT l'V\a_v/< S-c.h-Midf: "' Q; t§:g PRESERVATION 
Q I A I ~ C\J (T} (/) <i: It=°' 

COMPANY /ADDRESS )O??_t:; JJ1,.,-rt toh'tc.17 v "i(q . (/) ~ ~ ii i§ ~ D ~D 0 

S l 
. I . J a: 0 0 C\J (/)0 >a_ Ula_ (/) a: . w 

0 0 A {) •\ ; () w g en ~ _J o _J Ul <i: ~ ["l '.:'.i 
I - z --. 0 NO r--o _Jo 0 .... _J 0 

. I - '<l" rnlll ~ a_co 01- Nf-- <(> <(O <( 

TEL(i{i{o) -, i.11- i-?e'( F~X t/o) 3t{d r /f}/t-t ~ ~~ o"'~ g Uig ~ o ~ o tljU) a:O b~ ~~ 
.<J ~ J.. z 0 o > o "'o ~ o ~ ~ 2 0 J§ o 1-g og c 

SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE _l~f-- . . / 't&!,"""· 8 ~ 0 ~ 0 ~ ~ o ~ ~ ;i_ ~ ;i_ O ~ ~ u 1~ 1~ \ ::-j- ~ N 

1---------..----.,--'--__,,..,,..,..,.,,.,.,,,.,....,,.,,;,,.,.,,,,.,.,_r-----'"-1 u. ~re ~ ~ > ~ t= :g a: t) a: 5 a.. o t; ~ <( 1- <( 1- N C\J a; 
SA F<if!OF.fi!:;itOstoli~Y SAMPLE 0 0 co 0 co 0 co ~co ~I- ~I- _J > <(a: Iii~ Iii~ ~ v I\ £ 

MPLE 1.0. DATE TIME :,()l.A!3. ftRHLt MATRIX ~ 00 0 0 0 0 n. O (1) 0 Ul O ~ o 5: 0 22 22 ~ ~ o 

~-(~ --- /t:;- 'ltJ t~rytJ~; /o:L/9 · l,Z@lll/tf§:~;,:,·: tV~f£!f 2- ·y.._ 
':'\ .. ,)\' 

····· .. .. 
. >•';::·;; """''<<• ......... . 
::: .. ·/y ;.::: •:•:·•:•:(:: 

···::::;:::<;: ....... . 

n .•• f: :/: 

, ;.,;.;::.:[!; ;: :.. ·:: 

l;:,f:; ::•" ;::: 
........ 

..... ... .. 
tt ..... . 
~.·•·••}•:, ...... ··•··· 

IEE , .. 
, ........ ,., .. 
I .'•;:·:::.,:.-,::•••:• S :,:::,::::.:•:•· 
1 ·:::.',:,:;:}:','.:::::'i:•: ........ ilt/: 

. RELINQUISH.ED BY: . RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS REPORT REQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: SAMPLE RECEIPT: 

& //-' £-q.fr£:"!..-y cJa-0U(1 :}.\O ,! tr\;, _ 24 hr. _ 48 hr. _ 5 day - 1. Roullne Repor1 fl . -
Sigllitlire r2 -1: Fa.l ( . Signature 1S \' - - \1 - 2. Routine Rep. w/CASE P.O. #: Sh' . Vi . (' l,U .1t.J 
p· 

1 
dN i.;:>tl_J --' .ri: .. ~ . 'Jc11J~ ~1!111 a~ _ Slandard(10·15workingdays) Narrative rpprng ra. --"'·~--"-''---~---

'.'n e (. ?~~S.-:.A.: t:: Prrnled Nam9(1 ·~ S . 3. EPA Level 111 Bill To: Shipping #: --------
Firm / . _ _ . F' . f7\ . _Provide Verbal Prehmlnary Resul!s - . 'C 

. c...• ·R :i ~ ?f 1J' _:5; rrm { 
0 

. I S'· "<-{ lj.li 11 3) Vahdalable Package Temperature: &, Ci -
Dale/Tune DatefTime _ Provide FAX Preliminary Resul!s _ 4. N.J. Reduced , ,,-· 

RELINQUISHED BY· RECEIV . Deliverables Level 1v F - /-4-F--. ED BY. Requesled Report Dale 5. NY ASP/CLP Deliverables Submission No: lu I J 
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